valuation experience of Savills and its professional valuers. The Sole Sponsor has further

compared the valuation technique chosen, bases and assumptions of the valuation with

those used in other similar transactions and market practice. In addition, the Sole Sponsor

has discussed with our Reporting Accountants regarding the valuation of biological assets

by Savills and noted that our Reporting Accountants had performed procedures in

accordance with the relevant auditing standards. Given the above, the Sole Sponsor is

satisfied that the valuation methodology and major inputs used in the valuation of the

biological assets of our Company are appropriate and reasonable.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value of our biological assets

that would arise if the weighted average market price of potted vegetable produce had

changed during the periods indicated, assuming all other variables remained constant. The

fair value of our biological assets increases when the market price increases, and decreases

when the market price decreases.

Market price of our potted vegetable produce was maintained at approximately

RMB15 per pot to RMB16 per pot during the Track Record Period.

Change in market price –30% –15% 15% 30%

(Decrease)/Increase in fair valve

(RMB’000)

For the year ended 31 December 2020 (2,477) (1,239) 1,239 2,477

For the year ended 31 December 2021 (2,537) (1,268) 1,268 2,537

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (2,018) (1,009) 1,009 2,018

For the nine months ended 30 September

2023 (2,345) (1,172) 1,172 2,345

Stock-take and internal control

Stock-take

We perform a full stock-take of our potted vegetable produce every month at our

cultivation facilities to ensure the physical existence and monitor the physical condition of

our biological assets. For each full stock-take, we prepare a detailed stock-take plan with

instructions. The team of a full stock-take includes four members, normally staff from our

finance staff and staff member of our cultivation facilities. The result of each full stock-take

is documented on a stock count sheet which is signed by all members and the responsible

person of each cultivation facility who participated in the stock-take. The stock count sheet